

No. 02-69

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH C. ROELL, PETRA GARIBAY, AND JAMES REAGAN,
Petitioners,

v.

JON MICHAEL WITHROW,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General of Texas

JULIE CARUTHERS PARSLEY
Solicitor General

HOWARD G. BALDWIN, JR.
First Assistant Attorney
General

LISA R. ESKOW
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL T. MCCAUL
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

CHARLES K. ELDRED
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Index of Authorities ii

Argument 1

 I. The Court Should Resolve the Circuit Conflict over
 Post-Judgment Consent 1

 II. No Obstacles Impede Review of the Question
 Presented 2

 III. The Fifth Circuit’s Jurisdictional View of Consent Is
 Inconsistent With Other Circuits’ Views on §636 and
 Merits Consideration by This Court 6

 IV. The Court Should Decline to Address Respondent’s
 Additional “Question Presented” 7

Conclusion 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell & Beckwith v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 910 (CA6 1985) . . .	8
<i>Clark v. Poulton</i> , 963 F.2d 1361 (CA10 1992)	6
<i>Collins v. Foreman</i> , 729 F.2d 108 (CA2), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 870 (1984)	8
<i>D.L. Auld Co. v. Chroma Graphics Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1029 (CA Fed. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 825 (1985)	8
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	3, 8
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	5
<i>Field v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Auth.</i> , 743 F.2d 890 (CADC 1984)	8
<i>Gairola v. Va. Dep't of Gen. Servs.</i> , 753 F.2d 1281 (CA4 1985)	8
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (CA7 1984)	6, 8, 9
<i>Goldstein v. Kelleher</i> , 728 F.2d 32 (CA1), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 852 (1984)	8
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	3, 8
<i>In re Griego</i> , 64 F.3d 580 (CA10 1995)	6
<i>Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc. v. Clark Oil & Ref. Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 1313 (CA8 1984) (en banc), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1158 (1985)	8
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990)	3, 8

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	3, 8
<i>McNab v. J & J Marine, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1326 (CA11 2001) (per curiam)	5
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am. v. Instromedix</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (CA9) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 824 (1984)	6, 8
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	1
<i>Puryear v. Ede's Ltd.</i> , 731 F.2d 1153 (CA5 1984)	9
<i>Rembert v. Apfel</i> , 213 F.3d 1331 (CA11 2000)	5
<i>Sinclair v. Wainwright</i> , 814 F.2d 1516 (CA11 1987)	8
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) ...	2
<i>Wharton-Thomas v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 922 (CA3 1983)	6, 9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §636	6
28 U.S.C. §636(b)	6
28 U.S.C. §636(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1291	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. §1331	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 83	4
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 9	4
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1	4
